

## RUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION, APIC

#### **ITANAGAR**

An Appeal Case U/S 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005. Vide Case No. APIC-150/2024

Shri Pisa Tapam -V/S- PIO-Cum- DLRSO, Koloriang, Kurung Kumey District,

## **ORDER**

The 4<sup>th</sup> hearing held on 20<sup>th</sup> March, 2025' related to the APIC No-150/2024. The Appellant Shri Pisa Tapam is present through online mode. The PIO-cum-DLRSO, incharge, Kurung Kumey is present in person during the hearing before the Commission.

#### Heard the Appellant:

The Appellant stated before the Commission that he has not received any information(s) from the office of the PIO till date.

### Heard the First Appellate Authority (FAA):

The FAA-cum-Director Land Management, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh is also present. The FAA stated before the Commission that there has not been any regular DLRSO, since 2023 till date. Presently Additional Deputy Commissioner (ADC) Nyapin is assigned the additional charges of DLRSO by order of the Director, Land Management Department, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh.

As there was no regular DLRSO, the receipt of the Form-A application of the Appellant is also not ascertained as informed by the DLRSO incharge and Deputy Commissioner, Kurung Kumey District, and so, requested the Commission to give a fair chance to ascertain the record of the receipt of the Form-A of the Appellant.

#### After hearing the parties:

The Commission made the copy of the Form-A application of the Appellant, available to the PIO-cum-DLRSO in-charge who took a photo copy of the Form-A from his phone before the Commission.

The Commission Observes; that the statements of the competent authority who is the FAA-cum- Director of the Land Management, Department, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, be acknowledged and put on record. The receipt of the Form-A application of the Appellant by the ADC, Nyapin-cum-DLRSO incharge be recorded as received today i.e on 20<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2025 by the PIO in this instant appeal.

## The Commission hereby orders;

- The PIO/DLRSO-cum-ADC, Nyapin to provide the information(s) to the (i) Appellant within one month from today.
- The bailable warrant of arrest issued against the PIO-cum-DLRSO, Koloriang, (ii) Kurung Kumey District, stands cancelled, as the PIO in-charge is present in the hearing.
- To send a copy of this order to the Officer-In-Charge, Police Station Nyapin and (iii) Koloriang for the cancellation of the bailable warrant of arrest against the PIOcum-DLRSO, Koloriang, Kurung Kumey District, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh.

# The next date of hearing be fixed on 5th June, 2025' at 10:30 AM (Morning).

N.B:- To avail online hearing please at least notify or get in touch one day prior to the hearing, download "WEBEX MEETING APP" from Google Play store. For further technical assistance may contact Shri Himanshu Verma, IT Consultant (Mobile no. 8319014957).

It is so ordered this 20th day of March, 2025 at 01:30 PM.

Sd/-(Vijay Taram) State Information Commissioner APIC, Itanagar.

# Dated Itanagar, the . 2.4. March, 2025 Memo. No. APIC-150/2024/604

- Copy to:
  - 1. The PIO-Cum-District Land Revenue and Settlement Officer (DLRSO), Koloriang. K/Kumey District, Arunachal Pradesh for information and necessary action. Pincode- 791118
  - 2. Shri Pisa Tapam, Sate Village, PO-Sarli, Koloriang, K/Kumey District, Arunachal Pradesh for information and necessary action. Contact No.8413931088
  - 3. The Officer-In-Charge Police Station Koloriang K/Kumey District, A.P. for information.
  - 4. The Officer-In-Charge, Police Station, Nyapin, K/Kumey District A.P. for information.
  - 5. The Superintendent of Police, Kurung Kumey District A.P. for information.
  - 6. The computer Operator, for uploading on the website of APIC, please.
  - 7. Office Copy

Registrar/Dy. Registrar APIC Itanagar

Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar.